This agreement validates that all monies received are nonrefundable.” 

10.  Petitioner also presented a document titled “BILL OF SALE” that stated as follows: 

“On this 9th day of March, 2015 Jacqueline Acevedo relinquishes all of her 

interest in Thirty3Sixty3 LLC to Jose Torres for the sum of Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

Jose Torres agrees to and assumes complete control of the LLC and total 

responsibility for all existing bills of the LLC and restaurant from this date 

forward and will indemnify and hold Jacqueline Acevedo harmless from any 

claims arising out of same.”